### **OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE** NORTH-WEST DISTRICT ROHINI COURTS, DELHI

No.F1(1)/Cir/Admn.I&II/NW/RC/2025/ えくりローイヨリテ 23/0/25 Date:

### Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. All Ld. Judicial Officer(s) posted in North West District, Rohini Courts Complex, Delhi with request to bring the contents of the circular to the knowledge of all staff members posted under their kind control.
- All Ld. Judge(s), Family Courts, North West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi 2. with request to bring the contents of the circular to the knowledge of all staff members posted under their kind control.
- Ld. Judge In-Charge, Mediation Centre, Rohini Courts Complex, Delhi with 3. request to bring the contents of the circular to the knowledge of all staff members posted under your kind control.
- Ld. Secretary, DLSA, North-West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi with request 4. to bring the contents of the circular to the knowledge of all staff members posted under your kind control.
- All the Branch In-Charge(s), North-West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi with 5. request to bring the contents of the circular to the knowledge of all staff members posted under their kind control.
- The PS to Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-West District, Rohini 6. Court, Delhi.
- The Branch In-Charge, Computer Branch, Rohini Courts, Delhi for uploading 7. on the official website of this office.
- The Record Officer, North-West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- The Dealing official in R&I Branch, Rohini Courts, Delhi for uploading on 8. 9. LAYERS.

(VINOD YADAV)

Officer Incharge Administration Branch- I & II North-West District Rohini Courts, Delhi

## OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (HQs): DELHI

#### NOTIFICATION

# Sub: Regarding Syllabus of Written Examination (Departmental) for the post of Administrative Officer (Judl.).

In partial modification of this office's earlier circular No. Rectt.Cell/Sr.AO/AO/DCA/2019/1247/3386-34061 dated 22.05.2019, all the concerned officials of this establishment (including officials posted in diverted capacity or deputation) are hereby informed that due to the enactment of "The Bharatiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita (BNSS)" in place of "The Code of Criminal Procedure (Cr.PC)", the following modification is hereby made in the "Subject part (C) of Written Test Syllabus" for Departmental Examination for the post of Administrative Officer (Judl.), as recommended by Recommendation Committee in its meeting dated 18.10.2024 and duly approved by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi:-

bus earlier notified on 24.11.2023	ΨK	Modified Syllabus
Criminal Procedure Code:-	III	Bharatiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita (BNSS):-
Sections 28 to 31, 372 to 405	n it og akt Sam som	Section 22 to 25 and 413 to 445
	Criminal Procedure Code:-	Criminal Procedure Code:- III

the syllabus shall remain unchanged as mentioned in office circular No.

रेतिणी न्यायमाम विल्ल Pottan Couris, Dath

Shar

(SANJAY GARG-I) Principal District & Sessions Judge: (HQs) Delhi

3903 /Rectt. Cell/Promotion/AO(J)(Dept.Test)/2025

Dated, Delhi the \_\_\_\_\_ U JAN 2025

#### Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- The-Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi with the request to circulate the same amongst the staff of this establishment working there on diverted/deputation basis.
  The Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, West, East, North-East, Shahdara, New Delhi, South-West, North-West, North, South, South-East, Rouse Avenue District Court, Delhi/New Delhi, with the request to circulate the same in their respective District.
- The Principal Judges, Family Courts in all the Districts with the request to circulate the same amongst the staff of this establishment working there on deputation/diverted capacity.
- 4. Sh. Rajesh Kumar Goel, Ld. District Judge, Commercial Court (Central)/Ld. Chairperson, Selection Committee, Delhi for information.
- The Director, Delhi Judicial Academy, Dwarka, Delhi with the request to circulate amongst the staff of this establishment working there on deputation/diverted capacity.

Ka. OIC Admin Br .